

No. 02-695

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL FITZGERALD,
Treasurer, State of Iowa,

Petitioner,

v.

RACING ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL IOWA,
IOWA GREYHOUND ASSOCIATION,
DUBUQUE RACING ASSOCIATION, LTD.
and IOWA WEST RACING ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Iowa**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF BETTENDORF, IOWA,
THE CITY OF BURLINGTON, IOWA, THE CITY
OF CLINTON, IOWA, THE CITY OF DAVENPORT,
IOWA, THE CITY OF FORT MADISON, IOWA,
THE CITY OF MARQUETTE, IOWA, AND THE
CITY OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DENNIS W. JOHNSON
MICHAEL C. GILCHRIST
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
801 Grand Avenue,
Suite 3900
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 283-1000

THOMAS D. WATERMAN
Counsel of Record
DIANE E. PUTHOFF
LANE & WATERMAN
220 North Main Street,
Suite 600
Davenport, Iowa 52801
(563) 324-3246

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

GREGORY S. JAGER
Authorized Law Officer
City of Bettendorf
1609 State Street
Bettendorf, Iowa 52772

W. SCOTT POWER
Authorized Law Officer
City of Burlington
P.O. Box 1046
321 North 3rd Street
Burlington, Iowa 52601

BRUCE JOHANSEN
Authorized Law Officer
City of Clinton
611 South 3rd Street
Clinton, Iowa 52732

JOHN R. MARTIN
Authorized Law Officer
City of Davenport
226 West 4th Street
Davenport, Iowa 52801

ROBERT N. JOHNSON, III
Authorized Law Officer
City of Fort Madison
P.O. Box 388
627 Avenue G
Fort Madison, Iowa 52627-0405

JAMES GARRETT
Authorized Law Officer
City of Marquette
P.O. Box 49
Waukon, Iowa 52172

JAMES ABSHIER
Authorized Law Officer
City of Sioux City
405 Sixth Street, Room 511
Sioux City, Iowa 51101

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Majority Opinion Is in Direct Conflict with this Court's Precedent	5
A. Flaws in the Majority's Analysis	6
B. Legitimate Grounds Exist to Differentiate Racetracks and Riverboats.....	12
II. The Majority Decision Opens Numerous Tax Laws to Equal Protection Challenge.....	16
III. No Adequate and Independent State Ground Supports the Majority's Decision	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	14, 16
<i>Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors v. Cent. State Univ.</i> , 699 N.E.2d 463 (Ohio 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	19
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	20, 21
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002)	19, 20
<i>Bread Political Action Comm’n v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	11
<i>Bruns v. Iowa</i> , 503 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1993)	20
<i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	10
<i>Cent. State Univ. v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999)	22
<i>City of Fort Madison, Iowa v. Emerald Lady</i> , 990 F.2d 1086 (8th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Coalition for a Common Cents Solution v. Iowa</i> , No. EQCV26737 (Iowa Dist. Ct. October 8, 2002).....	16, 17
<i>DeLeon-Reynoso v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Donnelly v. Bd. of Trs. of Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 403 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 1987)	11
<i>Exira Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Iowa</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994)	19
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	4, 5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Arnold</i> , 426 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1988)	20
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	15
<i>Frederick v. Harvey’s Iowa Mgmt. Co.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	10
<i>Gleason v. City of Davenport</i> , 275 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1979).....	20
<i>In re Graham</i> , 104 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1958).....	12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	7, 13
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	12, 13
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	19
<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass’n–Iowa Higher Educ. Ass’n v. Pub. Employment Rel. Bd.</i> , 269 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1978).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Lewis</i> , 654 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2002).....	20
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co. of Northwood, Iowa, Div. of Mapco Gas Prods., Inc.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994).....	20
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	6, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lindland v. U.S. Wrestling Ass’n</i> , 227 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	6
<i>Master Builders of Iowa, Inc. v Polk County</i> , 653 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	5, 18, 19
<i>In re Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2000)	20
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	4
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Libran</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	11
<i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389 (1928)	14, 15
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 648 N.W.2d 555 (2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 963 (Jan. 17, 2003) (No. 02-695).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980)	20
<i>Ruthven Consol. Sch. Dist. v. Emmetsburg Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 1986)	11
<i>Turner v. Glickman</i> , 207 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Weinberger Reg. Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	11
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	4
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 175.1 et seq. (2000).....	9
46 C.F.R. § 15.101 et seq. (1999).....	9
46 C.F.R. § 67.1 et seq. (1999).....	9
46 C.F.R. § 71.01 et seq. (1999).....	9
Iowa Code § 99F.1(14) (2001).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a) (2001)	2
Iowa Code § 99F.10(3) (2001).....	2
Iowa Code § 99F.11(1) (2001)	2
Iowa Code § 422.5(j)(2) (2001)	17
Iowa Code § 422.45(21) (2001).....	17
Iowa Code § 422.45(27) (2001).....	17
H.F. 2622, 79th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2002)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 844 (1998).....	13
<i>The Report of the Committee on Uniform Laws of the American Bankers' Association</i> , 15 Banking L.J. 542 (1898)	12
